

No. A07-0131

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN COURT OF APPEALS

Edina Community Lutheran Church and Unity Church of St. Paul,

Respondents,

vs.

State of Minnesota,

Appellant.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

David L. Lillehaug
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
Suite 4000, 200 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425
(612) 492-7000

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT EDINA
COMMUNITY LUTHERAN CHURCH

Marshall H. Tanick
Shawn L. Pearson
MANSFIELD TANICK & COHEN, P.A.
1700 U.S. Bank Plaza South
220 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4511
(512) 339-4295

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT UNITY
CHURCH OF ST. PAUL

LORI SWANSON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

JOCELYN F. OLSON
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 0082016

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1200
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2130
(651) 297-5933 (Voice)
(651) 296-1410 (TTY)

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
LEGAL ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
I. THE 2003 ACT	5
II. LITIGATION CONCERNING THE 2003 ACT.....	6
III. THE 2005 ACT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE CHALLENGED PORTIONS OF THE 2005 ACT AS APPLIED TO RESPONDENTS DO NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE I, SECTION 16 OF THE MINNESOTA CONSTITUTION.....	13
A. The Religious Beliefs Of Respondents.....	14
B. Respondents Have Not Demonstrated An Undue Or Excessive Burden On Their Free Exercise Of Religion By Operation Of The 2005 Act.....	14
1. The “reasonable request” options in the 2005 Act do not force Respondents to change their religious conduct or philosophy.	16
2. The prohibition on banning firearms in parking areas does not force Respondents to change their religious conduct or philosophy.....	21
3. The provision prohibiting landlords from restricting the possession of firearms by their tenants does not force Respondents to change their religious conduct or philosophy.	23

4.	This case is distinguishable from cases in which a religious exemption was granted.	25
C.	The 2005 Act Is Supported By Compelling State Interests In Public Safety And Uniformity.....	27
D.	The 2005 Act Uses The Least Restrictive Available Means To Accomplish The Legislative Purpose.	30
II.	THE CHALLENGED PORTIONS OF THE 2005 ACT AS APPLIED TO RESPONDENTS DO NOT VIOLATE THE RIGHT TO FREEDOM OF RELIGIOUS ASSOCIATION UNDER THE FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	32
A.	Freedom Of Association Is A Derivative Right That Is No Greater Than The Constitutional Rights Upon Which It Is Based.	33
B.	Respondents' Right To Freedom Of Association Is Not Violated By The Mere Presence On Their Property Of Individuals Who Wish To Carry Firearms.	34
C.	The Alternative Notification Options In Minn. Stat. § 624.714, Subd. 17(b) Do Not Involve Protected First Amendment Rights Governing Expressive Speech.	37
III.	THE CHALLENGED PORTIONS OF THE 2005 ACT AS APPLIED TO RESPONDENTS DO NOT VIOLATE THE RELIGIOUS LAND USE AND INSTITUTIONALIZED PERSONS ACT OF 2000, 42 U.S.C. § 2000CC, ET SEQ.....	38
A.	The 2005 Act Is Not Covered By RLUIPA Because It Is Not A Land Use Regulation.	39
B.	The 2005 Act Does Not Treat Religious Organizations On Less Than Equal Terms.	42
C.	The 2005 Act Does Not Unreasonably Limit Religious Organizations.	44
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DECLARING THE ENTIRE 2005 ACT UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO RESPONDENTS.....	44

V. THE DISTRICT COURT'S INJUNCTION, BASED ON RESPONDENTS' RELIGIOUS BELIEFS, UNLAWFULLY ESTABLISHES RELIGION IN VIOLATION OF THE FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 16 OF THE MINNESOTA CONSTITUTION..... 45

CONCLUSION..... 49

ADDENDUM..... Add-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet, 510 U.S. 687 (1994)	46
Bowen v. Roy, 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	26
Boy Scouts of America v. Dale, 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	34
Braunfield v. Brown, 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	25, 26
Cantwell v. State of Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	33
Congregation of Kol Ami v. Abington Township, 309 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2002)	43
EEOC v. Mississippi College, 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 453 U.S. 912 (1981)	30, 31
Eubanks v. Schmidt, 126 F. Supp. 2d 451 (W.D. Ky 2000)	38
Faith Temple Church v. Town of Brighton, 405 F. Supp. 2d 250 (W.D. N.Y. 2005)	41
Finzer v. Barry, 798 F.2d 1450 (D.C. Cir. 1986), aff'd sub. nom Boos v. Barry, 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	29
Fort Wayne Patrolmen's Benevolent Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Fort Wayne, 625 F. Supp. 722 (N.D. Ind. 1986)	36
Freedom Baptist Church of Delaware County v. Township of Middletown, 204 F. Supp. 2d 857 (E.D. Pa. 2002)	44
Hale O Kaula Church v. Maui Planning Comm'n, 229 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (D. Haw. 2002)	39, 42

Hrynda v. United States, 933 F. Supp. 1047 (M.D. Fla. 1996).....	34
McCreary County v. American Civil Liberties Union, 545 U.S. 844, 125 S. Ct. 2722 (2005).....	46, 47
Pacific Gas and Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of California, 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	37
Petra Presbyterian Church v. Vill. of Northbrook, No. 03 C 1936, 2003 WL 22048089 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 29, 2003), report and recommendation adopted by Petra Presbyterian Church v. Vill. of Northbrook, No. 03 C 1936 2004 WL 442630 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 8, 2004)	43
Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	38
Prater v. City of Burnside, 289 F.3d 417 (6th Cir.), cert. denied 537 U.S. 108 (2002).....	39, 41
Roberts v. United States Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	33, 36
Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc., ___ U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 1297 (2006).....	2, 11, 34, 35
Salvation Army v. Dep't of Comty. Affairs of N.J., 919 F.2d 183 (3d Cir. 1990).....	33
Schul v. Sherard, 102 F. Supp. 2d 877 (S.D. Ohio 2000)	33
Second Baptist Church of Leechburg v. Gilpin Township, 118 F.3d. Appx. 615 (3d Cir. 2004).....	40
Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	25
Swank v. Smart, 898 F.2d 1247 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 853 (1990).....	37
Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock, 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	2, 46
The Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism v. City of Long Branch, 406 F. Supp. 2d 507 (D. N.J. 2005)	2, 43

Ventura County Christian High Sch. v. City of San Buenaventura, 233 F. Supp. 2d 1241 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	42
Vineyard Christian Fellowship of Evanston, Inc. v. City of Evanston, 250 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	39
Vision Church, United Methodist v. Village of Long Grove, 468 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006).....	40, 44
West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	37
Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	37

FEDERAL STATUTES

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc, et seq.	ii, 2, 5, 38, 39
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)	39
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(1)	39
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(b).....	43
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(b)(1)	39, 42
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(b)(2)	39
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(b)(3)	39
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(b)(3)(B).....	44
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(5).....	40

MINNESOTA CASES

Anderson v. Sullivan, 75 N.W. 8 (Minn. 1898).....	45
Art Goebel, Inc. v. North Suburban Agencies, Inc., 567 N.W.2d 511 (Minn. 1997).....	9
Associated Builders and Contractors v. Ventura, 610 N.W.2d 293 (Minn. 2000).....	2, 9, 44

Council of Indep. Tobacco Mfrs. of America v. State, 713 N.W.2d 300 (Minn. 2006).....	10
DLH, Inc. v. Russ, 566 N.W.2d 60 (Minn. 1997).....	8
Edina Community Lutheran Church v. State, 673 N.W.2d 517 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004).....	21
Estate of Jones by Blume v. Kvamme, 529 N.W.2d 335 (Minn. 1995).....	9
Head v. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1, 182 N.W.2d 887 (Minn. 1970), overruled by Nyhus v. Civil Serv. Bd., 232 N.W.2d 779 (Minn. 1975).....	10
Hill-Murray Fed'n of Teachers v. Hill-Murray High Sch., 487 N.W.2d 857 (Minn. 1992).....	passim
Houston v. Int'l Data Transfer Corp., 645 N.W.2d 144 (Minn. 2002).....	9
Hutchinson Technology, Inc. v. Comm'r of Revenue, 698 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2005).....	9, 10, 18
In re Haggerty, 448 N.W.2d 363 (Minn. 1989).....	9
In re McCannel, 301 N.W.2d 910 (Minn. 1980).....	10
In re Rothenberg, 676 N.W.2d 283 (Minn.), cert. denied 543 U.S. 820 (2004).....	27
Matter of Welfare of T.K., 475 N.W.2d 88 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991).....	28
Mendota Golf, LLP, v. City of Mendota Heights, 708 N.W.2d 162 (Minn. 2006).....	2, 40
Metro. Sports Facilities Comm'n v. Minn. Twins P'ship, 638 N.W.2d 214 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002), rev. denied (Minn. Feb. 4, 2002).....	7
Minn. Voyageur Houseboats, Inc. v. Las Vegas Marine Supply, Inc., 708 N.W.2d 521 (Minn. 2006).....	9

Murphy v. Murphy, 574 N.W.2d 77 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998).....	28
Odenthal v. Minnesota Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists, 649 N.W.2d 426 (Minn. 2002).....	14
Odenthal v. Minnesota Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists, 657 N.W.2d 569 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003).....	14
Olson v. First Church of Nazarene, 661 N.W.2d 254 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003).....	2, 46
Rasmussen v. Glass, 498 N.W.2d 508 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993).....	25
Rooney v. Rooney, 669 N.W.2d 362 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003), rev. denied (Minn. Nov. 25, 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 1011 (2004), sub. nom Christ's Household of Faith v. Rooney	11, 15, 28
Shagalow v. Minnesota Dep't of Human Servs., 725 N.W.2d 380 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006).....	14, 27
Snyder v. City of Minneapolis, 441 N.W.2d 781 (Minn. 1989).....	44
State by Cooper v. French, 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 1990).....	13, 25
State by McClure v. Sports & Health Club, Inc., 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985).....	28
State v. Grossman, 636 N.W.2d 545 (Minn. 2001).....	9
State v. Hershberger, 444 N.W.2d 282 (Minn. 1989), vacated and remanded, Minnesota v. Hershberger, 110 U.S. 901 (1990)	28
State v. Hershberger, 462 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 1990).....	25, 28, 29
State v. Merrill, 450 N.W.2d 318 (Minn.), cert. denied, 496 U.S. 931 (1990).....	9

State v. Pederson,
679 N.W.2d 368 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004), rev. denied (Minn. May 18, 2004) 27

Unity Church of St. Paul v. State,
694 N.W.2d 585 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005) 4, 7

OTHER STATE CASES

City and County of Honolulu v. Sherman,
129 P.2d 542 (Haw. 2006) 41

State v. Bontrager,
683 N.E.2d 126 (Ohio Ct. App. 1996) 26

State v. Patzer,
382 N.W.2d 631 (N.D.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 825 (1986) 28

STATE STATUTES

Act of April 28, 2003, ch. 28, 2003 Minn. Laws 2654 4, 5, 7

Act of May 24, 2005, ch. 83, 2005 Minn. Laws 442 1, 4

Minn. Stat. § 97B.002 (2006) 17

Minn. Stat. § 169.346, subd. 2 (2006) 17

Minn. Stat. § 256.02 (2006) 17

Minn. Stat. § 325G.50 (2006) 19

Minn. Stat. § 363A.10 (2006) 17

Minn. Stat. § 462.352, subd. 15 (2004) 40

Minn. Stat. § 609.605, subd. 1 (b)(3) (2006) 19

Minn. Stat. § 609.66, subd. 1d(4)(ii) (2006) 23

Minn. Stat. § 609.66, subd. 1d(4)(iv) (2006) 24

Minn. Stat. § 609.681 (2006) 17

Minn. Stat. § 624.714 (2002) 6

Minn. Stat. § 624.714 (2006) 6

Minn. Stat. § 624.714, subd. 17 (2006).....	4, 6
Minn. Stat. § 624.714, subd. 17(a) (2006)	16, 27, 48
Minn. Stat. § 624.714, subd. 17(b) (2006)	passim
Minn. Stat. § 624.714, subd. 17(b)(1) (2006)	8
Minn. Stat. § 624.714, subd. 17(b)(2) (2006)	19
Minn. Stat. § 624.714, subd. 17(c) (2006)	1, 15, 29, 32
Minn. Stat. § 624.714, subd. 17(e) (2006)	passim
Minn. Stat. § 624.714, subd. 18 (2006).....	4, 6
Minn. Stat. § 624.714, subd. 18(c) (2006)	passim
Minn. Stat. § 624.714, subd. 22 (2006).....	29

FEDERAL CONSTITUTION

Amendment I.....	passim
Amendment XIV	passim

MINNESOTA CONSTITUTION

Article I, Section 16	passim
-----------------------------	--------

STATE RULES

Minn. R. 1341.0401.....	17
Minn. R. 1341.0476.....	17
Minn. R. 4620.0500.....	17
Minn. R. ch. 7510.....	17
Minn. R. 7510.3580.....	17
Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.03.....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Shawn Jensvold, The Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000 (RLUIPA): A Valid Exercise of Congressional Power?, 16 BYU J. PUB.L. 1 (2001) 42

Joseph E. Olson, The Minnesota Citizens' Personal Protection Act of 2003: History and Commentary, 25 Hamline J. Publ. L. Policy 1 (2003)..... 6, 24

Roman P. Storzer and Anthony R. Picarello, Jr., The Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000: A Constitutional Response to Unconstitutional Zoning Practices, 9 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 929 (Summer 2001) 40
